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BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS MEETING AGENDA 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT 7 

Fire District 7 Station 31 Training Room/ Via Blue Jeans 
163 Village Court, Monroe, WA  98272 

July 09, 2020 1730 hours 

CALL TO ORDER 

UNION COMMENT 
IAFF 
Teamsters 

CHIEFS REPORT 

CONSENT AGENDA 
Approve Vouchers 
Benefit Vouchers: 20-01767 – 20-01782; ($632,771.00) 
Benefit Voucher: 20-01783; ($965.00) 
Benefit Voucher: 20-01784; ($995.00) 
AP Vouchers: 20-01693 – 20-01766; ($89,621.67) 

Approval of Payroll 
June 30, 2020: $1,582,691.24 

Approval of Minutes 
Approve Regular Board Meeting Minutes – June 25, 2020 

CORRESPONCE 
None 

OLD BUSINESS  
Discussion 
COVID-19 Update 
Strategic Planning 
District Policies and Procedures 
2021 Budget Process 
City of Mill Creek 

Action 
Allied Construction 
Resolution (2020-16) Surplus Nozzles, Equipment & Apparatus 
Lake Stevens Fire Audit Entrance Conference Update 
Sno911 Tower Agreement 71 

NEW BUSINESS 
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Discussion  
Letter from Mayor Franklin expressing interest in becoming a partner with a Regional Fire Authority 
Title and Deed Changes 
Annual Report    

Action 

COMMISSIONER COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Joint Fire Board with Mill Creek (Elmore / Fay / Waugh): 
Finance Committee (Elmore /Fay / Snyder / Waugh / Woolery):  
Policy Committee (Elmore / Edwards / Schaub / Woolery): 
Labor/Management (Waugh / Fay): 
Contract Bargaining (Waugh / Fay): 
Shop Committee (Edwards / Gagnon / Snyder / Woolery): 
Strategic Plan Committee (Fay / Schaub / Snyder / Steinruck): 
Capital Facilities Committee (Gagnon / Schaub / Snyder / Woolery): 
Government Liaisons:  

Lake Stevens (Gagnon / Steinruck): 
Monroe (Edwards / Snyder / Woolery): 
Mill Creek (Elmore / Fay / Waugh): 
Legislative (Elmore / Schaub): 

OTHER MEETINGS ATTENDED 
Snohomish County 911 (Waugh) 
Regional Coordination 
Leadership Meeting (Fay / Schaub) 
Sno-Isle Commissioner Meeting 

GOOD OF THE ORDER 

ATTENDANCE CHECK 
Regular Commissioner Meeting, July 23, 2020 at 1730 - Station 31 Training Room/BlueJeans 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 



FIRE CHIEF REPORT 



CONSENT AGENDA 



06/30/2020

Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 1 of 1

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby certify that the merchandise or
services hereinafter specified have been received and that the vouchers identified below are approved for payment.

Date: __________________________
Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

20-01767 673.32AFLAC

20-01768 420,730.55DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

20-01769 21,387.23DIMARTINO & ASSOCIATES

20-01770 427.50FIRE 7 FOUNDATION

20-01771 923.04FIREPAC

20-01772 1,463.00GENERAL TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 38

20-01773 67,928.99HRA VEBA TRUST

20-01774 26,634.60IAFF LOCAL 2781

20-01775 478.00LOCAL IAFF 2781 PAC

20-01776 20,011.42MATRIX TRUST COMPANY

20-01777 7,312.36SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT 7

20-01778 388.50TD AMERITRADE INSTITUTIONAL

20-01779 101.57TD AMERITRADE TRUST CO

20-01780 49,694.29VOYA INSTITUTIONAL TRUST CO

20-01781 591.63WSCFF FASTPAC

20-01782 14,025.00WSCFF-EMP BENEFIT TRUST

632,771.00

632,771.00

Page Total

Cumulative Total



07/01/2020

Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 1 of 1

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cerƟfy that the merchandise
or services hereinaŌer specified have been received and that the vouchers idenƟfied below are approved for payment.

Date: __________________________ Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

20-01783 965.00IAFF LOCAL 2781

965.00
965.00

Page Total
Cumulative Total
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07/01/2020

Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 1 of 1

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cerƟfy that the merchandise
or services hereinaŌer specified have been received and that the vouchers idenƟfied below are approved for payment.

Date: __________________________ Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

20-01784 995.00IAFF LOCAL 2781

995.00
995.00

Page Total
Cumulative Total

9
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Docket of Claims Register
Snohomish County Fire District 7, WA APPKT00459 - 07/09/2020 Board Packet - KP

By Docket/Claim Number

Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

354.35ACE EQUIPMENT RENTALS 20-016931969
89675 LiŌ Rental - Motor Repair & Trimming TreesInvoice 06/19/2020 LiŌ Rental - Motor Repair & Trimming Trees001-507-522-50-45-00 354.35

1,723.46ALL BATTERY SALES AND SERVICE 20-016940028
300-10069877 Parts Invoice 03/09/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 1,324.16
300-10069878 Parts Invoice 03/09/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 215.21
300-10072603 Parts Invoice 05/22/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 29.17
300-10073739 Parts Invoice 06/18/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 170.23
300-10073811 Parts Invoice 06/22/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 24.99
300-10073853 Parts Invoice 06/22/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 19.70
999658516 Parts Credit Memo 02/11/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 -20.00
999664475 Parts Credit Memo 05/08/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 -40.00

25.07ALLEGIS CORPORATION 20-016950030
S2085558.001 Parts Invoice 06/04/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 25.07

1,976.33ANDGAR CORPORATION 20-016960036
12249 HVAC PM Agreement - ST 82 Invoice 06/22/2020 HVAC PM Agreement - ST 82 001-507-522-50-48-00 1,458.42
12250 HVAC PM Agreement - ST 83 Invoice 06/22/2020 HVAC PM Agreement - ST 83 001-507-522-50-48-00 181.10
12251 HVAC PM Agreement - ST 81 Invoice 06/22/2020 HVAC PM Agreement - ST 81 001-507-522-50-48-00 336.81

101.02ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES 20-016970040
1991804073 Laundry Services - ST 31 Invoice 06/25/2020 Floor Mat Service 001-507-522-50-48-00 21.86
1991804074 Laundry Service - Shop Invoice 06/25/2020 Laundry Service - Shop 500-511-522-60-41-04 79.16

46.71AT&T MOBILITY 20-016981523
287289300744X06162020 Test Modem Invoice 06/08/2020 Test Modem 001-502-522-10-42-00 46.71

131.52BEARCOM 20-016992024
5037013 Parts Invoice 06/09/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 131.52
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Docket of Claims Register APPKT00459 - 07/09/2020 Board Packet - KP

6/30/2020 4:14:47 PM Page 2 of 11

Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

2,110.30BICKFORD MOTORS INC. 20-017000058
1177250 Parts Invoice 06/09/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 402.66
1177272 Parts Invoice 06/09/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 26.52
1177356 Parts Invoice 06/11/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 1,279.40
1177359 Parts Invoice 06/12/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 6.14
1177405 Parts Invoice 06/11/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 60.58
1177424 Parts Invoice 06/11/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 580.80
1177500 Parts Invoice 06/12/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 30.06
1177811 Parts Invoice 06/19/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 26.81
1177817 Parts Invoice 06/19/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 11.10
1177837 Parts Invoice 06/19/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 26.52
CM1177250 Parts Credit Memo 06/10/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 -34.25
CM1177356 Parts Credit Memo 06/12/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 -109.30
CM1177424 Parts Credit Memo 06/15/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 -196.74

72.21BLANCHARD ELECTRIC & FLEET SUPPLY20-017010062
302079.TK Parts Invoice 06/17/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 72.21

3,000.00BRAD TALLEY 20-017020068
JUNE2020 Technical Services Contract Invoice 07/01/2020 Technical Services Contract 001-509-522-20-41-02 3,000.00

786.12BRAUN NORTHWEST INC 20-017030073
29299 Parts Invoice 05/15/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 695.52
29301 Parts Invoice 05/15/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 45.30
29397 Parts Invoice 06/05/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 45.30

398.87CHAMPION BOLT & SUPPLY 20-017040099
712053 Shop Supply Invoice 06/19/2020 Shop Supply 500-511-522-60-31-05 302.50
712062 Shop Supply Invoice 06/19/2020 Shop Supply 500-511-522-60-31-05 96.37

462.90CHMELIK, SITKIN & DAVIS PS 20-017050103
99427 AƩorney Fees Invoice 05/31/2020 AƩorney Fees 001-512-522-10-41-00 192.50

001-512-522-10-41-03 270.40

58.36CLEARVIEW HARDWARE 20-017060113
13879 Supplies for Live Fire Invoice 06/15/2020 Supplies for Live Fire 001-506-522-45-49-20 58.36

1,242.00COLUMBIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY20-017070125
296950062220 Brooks - TuiƟon - FIR 2303, FIR 2304 Invoice 06/23/2020 Brooks - TuiƟon 001-506-522-45-49-10 1,242.00

136.01COMCAST 20-017080126
ST83-MARAPR20 Internet Services - ST 83 Invoice 03/08/2020 Internet Services - ST 83 001-507-522-50-42-00 136.01

146.01COMCAST 20-017090126
ST83-JUNJUL20 Internet Services - ST 83 Invoice 06/08/2020 Internet Services - ST 83 001-507-522-50-42-00 146.01

146.01COMCAST 20-017100126
ST83-MAYJUN20 Internet Services - ST 83 Invoice 05/08/2020 Internet Services - ST 83 001-507-522-50-42-00 146.01
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Docket of Claims Register APPKT00459 - 07/09/2020 Board Packet - KP

6/30/2020 4:14:47 PM Page 3 of 11

Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

150.05COMCAST 20-017110126
ST73-JUNJUL20 Internet Services - ST 73 Invoice 06/04/2020 Internet Services - ST 73 001-507-522-50-42-00 150.05

154.79COMCAST 20-017120126
ST71-JUNJUL20 Phone Service - ST 71 Invoice 06/07/2020 Phone Service - ST 71 001-507-522-50-42-00 154.79

4,968.51CRESSY DOOR COMPANY, INC 20-017130138
149674 Photo Eyes Install - ST 32 Invoice 06/09/2020 Photo Eyes Install - ST 32 001-507-522-50-48-00 2,487.67
149683 Photo Eyes Install - ST 81 Invoice 06/09/2020 Photo Eyes Install - ST 81 001-507-522-50-48-00 2,480.84

136.49EMERALD SERVICES, INC 20-017140178
83427970 Hazardous Materials Disposal Invoice 06/10/2020 Hazmat Materials Disposal 500-511-522-60-41-03 136.49

403.00FIRST WATCH 20-017150212
FW106831 First Pass Invoice 06/19/2020 First Pass Monthly SubscripƟon 001-509-522-20-41-08 403.00

1,438.85GALLS, LLC - DBA BLUMENTHAL UNIFORM20-017160226
015837970 Name Plates Invoice 06/11/2020 Name Plates 001-504-522-20-31-07 61.10
015837992 Boot Invoice 06/11/2020 Boot 001-504-522-20-31-07 177.99
015838001 Boot Invoice 06/11/2020 Boot 001-504-522-20-31-07 173.33
015867267 Boot Invoice 06/16/2020 Boot 001-504-522-20-31-07 153.83
015877479 Pant Invoice 06/17/2020 Pant 001-504-522-20-31-07 257.22
015877504 Boot Invoice 06/17/2020 Boot 001-504-522-20-31-07 615.38

2,801.36GENERAL FIRE APPARATUS 20-017171571
11524 Parts Invoice 04/28/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 2,694.79
11526 Parts Invoice 04/27/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 106.57

1,547.51GRAINGER 20-017180238
9555778076 StaƟon Supplies Credit Memo 06/10/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 -161.85
9556620319 Condenser Fan Motor - ST 32 Invoice 06/10/2020 Condenser Fan Motor - ST 32 001-507-522-50-48-00 255.87
9556875582 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/10/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 16.74
9556918713 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/10/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 8.39
9559259974 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/12/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 57.54
9559683678 Light Bulb Recycling Kit Invoice 06/12/2020 Light Bulb Recycling Kit 001-507-522-50-47-04 172.64
9559737698 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/12/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 229.56
9559737706 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/12/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 57.39
9559737714 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/12/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 172.64
9561261802 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/15/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 172.17
9561666695 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/15/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 57.49
9562369018 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/16/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 5.44
9562369026 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/16/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 6.85
9562797952 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/16/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 234.85
9562860636 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/16/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 117.64
9563822460 Air Fresheners Invoice 06/17/2020 Air Fresheners 001-504-522-20-31-05 21.07
9565219145 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/18/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 123.08
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Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

148.32GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY INC20-017190241
9315934940 Shop Parts Invoice 05/15/2020 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 148.32

2,745.00HARBORVIEW INVESTMENT LTD 20-017201660
7/2020 Paramedic School Rent Invoice 07/01/2020 Paramedic School Rent 001-506-522-45-49-37 2,745.00

19.18HIGHWAY AUTO SUPPLY 20-017210257
1-583865 Parts Invoice 06/04/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 19.18

4,701.69HUGHES FIRE EQUIPMENT 20-017220260
550839 Parts Invoice 05/20/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 3,465.57
550952 Parts Invoice 05/22/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 1,195.89
551106 Parts Invoice 05/29/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 40.23

80.00KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON20-017231943
69417738 Respitory QuesƟonaire (2) Invoice 06/02/2020 Respitory QuesƟonaire (2) 001-510-522-20-41-07 80.00

357.31KENT D. BRUCE 20-017240313
6572 Parts Invoice 05/18/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 161.63
6588 Parts Invoice 05/20/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 195.68

1,680.04LN CURTIS & SONS 20-017250349
CM21925 Returned Hose Credit Memo 05/15/2020 Returned Hose 303-504-522-20-35-00 -5,422.71
INV373643 Parts Invoice 03/24/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 284.82
INV378512 Parts Invoice 04/08/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 495.66
INV381097 Parts Invoice 04/17/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 117.65
INV382657 Shop Parts Invoice 04/23/2020 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 59.16
INV389134 Axe Invoice 05/14/2020 Axe 001-504-522-20-35-00 311.89
INV390935 Bunker Gear Boots Invoice 05/21/2020 Bunker Gear Boots  303-504-522-20-35-04 3,128.36
INV391263 Shop Parts Invoice 05/22/2020 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 204.86
INV391329 Bunker Gear Boots Invoice 05/22/2020 Bunker Gear Boots  303-504-522-20-35-04 430.12
INV394991 Hydrant Valve Adapter (x2) - E77 & LogisƟcs/SpareInvoice 06/08/2020 Hydrant Valve Adapter (x2) - E77 & LogisƟcs/Spare001-504-522-20-35-00 42.68
INV395723 Hydrant Valve (x2) - E77 & LogisƟcs/SpareInvoice 06/10/2020 Hydrant Valve (x2) - E77 & LogisƟcs/Spare001-504-522-20-35-00 1,832.24
INV398022 Hose Nozzle Invoice 06/17/2020 Hose Nozzle 001-504-522-20-35-00 195.31

356.59MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES, INC.20-017260387
IN1470818 SCBA Repairs Invoice 06/22/2020 SCBA Repairs 001-504-522-20-48-12 356.59

215.50OFFICE DEPOT 20-017270434
512481270001 Mesh Swivel Chair - LogisƟcs Invoice 06/17/2020 Mesh Swivel Chair - LogisƟcs 001-507-522-50-35-00 215.50

547.46PACIFIC POWER BATTERIES 20-017280451
17120667 Parts Invoice 05/12/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 238.04
17121363 Shop Parts Invoice 06/10/2020 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 11.19
17121482 Shop Parts Invoice 06/15/2020 Shop Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 298.23

196.58PRO COMM 20-017290477
SVC284026 Elevator & Fire Alarm Monitoring - ST 33Invoice 06/20/2020 Elevator & Fire Alarm Monitoring - ST 33001-507-522-50-41-00 196.58
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Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

5,534.88PROFESSIONAL BUILDING SERVICES20-017300479
10056 Janitorial Services - Admin Building Invoice 07/01/2020 Janitorial Services - Admin Building 001-507-522-50-41-00 1,011.73
10057 Janitorial Services - ST 31 Invoice 07/01/2020 Janitorial Services - ST 31 001-507-522-50-41-00 587.50
10058 Janitorial Services - DSHS Invoice 07/01/2020 Janitorial Services - DSHS 300-507-522-50-41-00 3,935.65

819.75PROPERTY MAINTENANCE COM/RES20-017310308
M-953V 073120.1 Property Management - Admin BuildingInvoice 07/01/2020 Property Management - Admin Building001-507-522-50-41-00 204.94

300-507-522-50-41-00 614.81

137.15PUGET SOUND ENERGY 20-017320483
ST71-MAYJUN20 Natural Gas - ST 71 Invoice 06/16/2020 Natural Gas - ST 71 001-507-522-50-47-03 137.15

123.13PUGET SOUND ENERGY 20-017330483
ST77-MAYJUN20 Natural Gas - ST 77 Invoice 06/18/2020 Natural Gas - ST 77 001-507-522-50-47-03 123.13

92.24PUGET SOUND ENERGY 20-017340483
ST74-MAYJUN20 Natural Gas - ST 74 Invoice 06/15/2020 Natural Gas - ST 74  001-507-522-50-47-03 92.24

111.30PUGET SOUND ENERGY 20-017350483
ST73-MAYJUN20 Natural Gas - ST 73 Invoice 06/15/2020 Natural Gas - ST 73  001-507-522-50-47-03 111.30

88.80PUGET SOUND ENERGY 20-017360483
ST76-MAYJUN20 Natural Gas - ST 76 Invoice 06/18/2020 Natural Gas - ST 76  001-507-522-50-47-03 88.80

71.05PUGET SOUND ENERGY 20-017370483
ST72-MAYJUN20 Natural Gas - ST 72 Invoice 06/18/2020 Natural Gas - ST 72  001-507-522-50-47-03 71.05

818.79PURCELL TIRE & SERVICE CENTER 20-017380484
24238485 Parts Invoice 06/11/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 818.79

204.00REPUBLIC SERVICES #197 20-017390494
0197-002609284 Yard Waste - ST 81 Invoice 04/30/2020 Yard Waste - ST 81 001-507-522-50-47-04 204.00

571.36RICOH USA, INC. 20-017400501
103810737 Copy Machine - Admin Building Invoice 06/19/2020 Copy Machine Lease - Admin Building 001-512-522-10-45-00 232.88

Copy Machine Usage - Admin Building 001-502-522-10-31-00 338.48

665.11RICOH USA, INC. 20-017410501
103781737 Copy Machine - ST 71 Invoice 06/10/2020 Copy Machine - ST 71 001-502-522-10-31-00 369.13

001-512-522-10-45-00 295.98

2,491.01SEATTLE AUTOMOTIVE DISTRIBUTING INC.20-017422023
S3-5504552 Parts Invoice 06/18/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 686.43
S3-5504742 Parts Invoice 06/18/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 645.36
S3-5507022 Parts Invoice 06/19/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 1,159.22

14



Docket of Claims Register APPKT00459 - 07/09/2020 Board Packet - KP

6/30/2020 4:14:47 PM Page 6 of 11

Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

1,156.88SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT 720-017431536
INV02623 Excise Tax Invoice 06/30/2020 Excise Tax 001-504-522-20-31-07 33.70

Excise Tax 001-504-522-20-35-00 811.78
Excise Tax 001-509-522-20-35-00 16.80
Excise Tax 001-509-522-30-31-02 104.95
Excise Tax 301-504-594-22-64-02 36.88
Excise Tax 500-511-522-60-34-01 152.77

199.02SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT 720-017441536
6256 Postage Invoice 06/25/2020 Postage 001-502-522-10-42-00 199.02

598.37SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 20-017450565
115268640 Power - ST 72 Invoice 06/16/2020 Power - ST 72  001-507-522-50-47-01 598.37

2,316.00SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 20-017460565
161177784 Power - ST 31 Invoice 06/19/2020 Power - ST 31  001-507-522-50-47-01 1,975.78

500-511-522-50-47-01 340.22

208.46SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 20-017470565
111967585 Power - ST 81 Invoice 06/17/2020 Power - ST 81 001-507-522-50-47-01 208.46

1,538.86SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 20-017480565
118582307 Power - Admin Building Invoice 06/18/2020 Power - Admin Building 001-507-522-50-47-01 384.72

300-507-522-50-47-00 1,154.14

152.49SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 20-017490565
148258206 Power - ST 74 Invoice 06/22/2020 Power - ST 74  001-507-522-50-47-01 152.49

1,451.49SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 20-017500565
108674258 Power - ST 82 Invoice 06/17/2020 Power - ST 82 001-507-522-50-47-01 1,451.49

17.42SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 20-017510565
144965218 Power - ST 82 Storage Invoice 06/15/2020 Power - ST 82 Storage 001-507-522-50-47-01 17.42

1,417.20SOREN JOHNSON 20-017521749
INV02621 Reimbursement - CMST 210 & PYSC 100Invoice 06/26/2020 Reimbursement - Books 001-506-522-45-34-00 197.30

Reimbursement - CMST 210 & PYSC 100001-506-522-45-49-10 1,219.90

100.32SPEEDWAY CHEVROLET 20-017530572
122796 Parts Invoice 06/10/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 15.04
123145 Parts Invoice 06/11/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 73.47
123146 Parts Invoice 06/09/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 332.15
123178 Parts Invoice 06/16/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 15.04
123197 Parts Invoice 06/12/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 24.33
123203 Parts Invoice 06/12/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 45.91
CM123145 Parts Credit Memo 06/11/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 -73.47
CM123146 Parts Credit Memo 06/10/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 -332.15

1,156.88STATE OF WA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE20-017540580
600-355-392JUNE20 Excise Tax 600-355-392 Invoice 06/30/2020 Excise Tax 611-512-589-00-00-00 1,156.88

15



Docket of Claims Register APPKT00459 - 07/09/2020 Board Packet - KP

6/30/2020 4:14:47 PM Page 7 of 11
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Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

276.20STEVE GUPTILL 20-017551614
INV02620 Reimburse Airfare for Tech Rescue InspecƟonInvoice 06/25/2020 Reimburse Airfare for Tech Rescue InspecƟon001-504-522-20-43-00 276.20

148.76TELEFLEX, LLC 20-017561645
9502708378 Medical Supplies Invoice 06/16/2020 Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-02 148.76

520.74TOWN & COUNTRY TRACTOR INC.20-017570603
159079 Wildland Supplies Invoice 06/18/2020 Wildland Supplies 001-504-522-20-35-01 520.74

354.32TRUE NORTH EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT INC20-017580610
A05142 Parts Invoice 06/15/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 145.58
A05163 Parts Invoice 06/17/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 208.74
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23,598.46US BANK 20-017590624
USBANKJUNE20 Credit Card Purchases Invoice 06/25/2020 ACLS / PALS Review Lunch 001-509-522-20-34-00 71.45

ACLS / PALS Review Lunch 001-509-522-20-34-00 32.55
ACLS / PALS Review Lunch 001-509-522-20-34-00 74.55
ACLS / PALS Review Lunch 001-509-522-20-34-00 21.17
ACLS / PALS Review Lunch 001-509-522-20-34-00 9.29
Airport Parking - Tech Rescue Truck InspecƟon001-504-522-20-43-00 96.00
Auto Detailing Supplies 001-504-522-20-48-01 1,453.92
Background Checks 001-502-522-10-49-06 66.00
Badges 001-502-522-10-49-06 133.50
BaƩeries & Paper Towels 001-507-522-50-31-00 71.23
BaƩery Kit for Cell Phone 001-512-522-10-35-00 21.85
BC Unit Binders 001-504-522-20-31-06 35.06
Biohazard Disposal 001-509-522-20-41-06 411.84
Blinds - ST 74 001-507-522-50-35-00 442.61
Business Cards 001-502-522-10-31-00 36.72
Calendar Wiz 001-512-522-10-49-04 26.00
Car Rental - Tech Rescue Truck InspecƟon001-504-522-20-43-00 344.29
Car Rental - Tech Rescue Truck InspecƟon001-504-522-20-43-00 -126.47
Car Wash 001-504-522-20-48-01 17.68
Car Wash 001-504-522-20-48-01 14.00
Car Wax 001-504-522-20-48-01 12.93
Chipper Day Lunch 001-502-522-10-49-06 26.95
Chipper Day Lunch 001-502-522-10-49-06 73.21
Coffee 001-507-522-50-31-00 21.49
Cups - ST 74 001-507-522-50-35-00 19.39
Curtain Rod ST 73 001-507-522-50-35-00 36.03
Curtains - ST 73 001-507-522-50-35-00 234.70
Desk 001-507-522-50-35-00 650.00
Domain Name RegistraƟon 001-512-522-10-49-04 1,251.33
Drapes - ST 32 001-507-522-50-35-00 50.88
EE Recovery - Coffee 001-502-522-10-49-06 38.43
EE Recovery - Coffee 001-502-522-10-49-06 58.64
EE Recovery - Dinner 001-502-522-10-49-06 575.29
EE Recovery - Lunch 001-502-522-10-49-06 418.44
EE Recovery - Snacks 001-502-522-10-49-06 19.39
EE Recovery Lodging 001-502-522-10-49-06 158.39
EE Recovery Lunch 001-502-522-10-49-06 103.62
EE Recovery Lunch 001-502-522-10-49-06 108.40
EE Recovery Snacks 001-502-522-10-49-06 82.92
EE Recovery Snacks 001-502-522-10-49-06 38.70
Fasƞield 001-505-522-30-49-02 595.00
First Aid Kit 001-507-522-50-35-00 86.23
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USBANKJUNE20 Credit Card Purchases Invoice 06/25/2020 Fuel - Tech Rescue Truck InspecƟon 001-504-522-20-43-00 15.25
Garden Hose 001-507-522-50-35-00 78.58
Gas 001-504-522-20-32-00 66.66
Gas 001-504-522-20-32-00 73.98
Glide Scope Flash Drive 001-509-522-30-31-02 33.90
Good to Go Fee 001-509-522-20-49-01 5.50
Good to Go Fee 001-509-522-20-49-01 3.50
Good to Replenishment 001-509-522-20-49-01 30.00
HazMat suit bags 001-504-522-20-35-02 562.68
Helmet Shields 001-504-522-20-31-07 3,138.78
Hitch - LogisƟcs Trailer 001-507-522-50-35-00 260.97
Hitch Lock for LogisƟcs Trailer 001-507-522-50-35-00 22.46
Hotel - Tech Rescue Truck InspecƟon 001-504-522-20-43-00 185.38
Hotel - Tech Rescue Truck InspecƟon 001-504-522-20-43-00 185.38
Hotel - Tech Rescue Truck InspecƟon 001-504-522-20-43-00 185.38
HydraƟon Supplies 500-511-522-60-31-04 23.21
ICC SubscripƟon 001-505-522-30-49-02 1.75
Ice - Training 001-506-522-45-49-20 9.95
ID Badge making supplies 001-512-522-10-35-00 38.24
Internet - Paramedic Apartment 001-506-522-45-49-37 69.88
Interview Breakfast 001-502-522-10-49-06 16.99
Interview Lunch 001-502-522-10-49-06 85.11
Interview Lunch 001-502-522-10-49-06 88.00
Interview Lunch 001-502-522-10-49-06 50.00
IT Supplies 001-512-522-10-35-00 83.45
Keyboard 001-502-522-10-35-00 65.56
Label Cartridge 001-502-522-10-31-00 10.99
Ladder Light 001-504-522-20-35-00 318.65
Ladder Pads 001-504-522-20-48-07 116.42
License Plate - LogisƟcs Trailer 301-504-594-22-64-02 57.00
Lock Sets - New BC Rigs 301-504-594-22-64-02 74.27
LogisƟc Trailer Lights 001-507-522-50-35-00 34.97
Magnifying Glass 001-512-522-10-35-00 28.44
MaƩresses - ST 77 001-507-522-50-35-00 1,341.37
Mirror - Admin 001-507-522-50-35-00 48.26
NPELRA COVID Training 001-502-522-45-49-02 99.00
Office Supplies 001-502-522-10-35-00 146.39
Part Time academy Ice 001-506-522-45-49-20 7.47
Part Time academy Lunch 001-506-522-45-49-20 152.37
Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 43.98
Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 121.24
Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 589.46
Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 76.49
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USBANKJUNE20 Credit Card Purchases Invoice 06/25/2020 Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 57.91
Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 689.20
Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 86.47
Parts 500-511-522-60-34-01 14.20
Phone Accessories 001-512-522-10-35-00 77.67
Phone Accessories 001-512-522-10-35-00 68.82
Phone case & Mount 001-512-522-10-35-00 40.20
Phone Cases 001-504-522-20-35-00 18.56
Phone Clip 001-507-522-50-35-00 19.09
Phone Repair 001-504-522-20-48-07 127.36
PlasƟc Bins for Storing StaƟon Floor Plans001-502-522-10-35-00 44.08
Pressure Washer 001-507-522-50-35-00 732.30
ProofHub 001-505-522-30-49-02 99.00
Pump Class Books 001-506-522-45-34-00 520.00
Radio Repair Supplies 001-504-522-20-48-03 103.28
Refrigerator Recycling 001-507-522-50-47-04 25.00
ReƟree Flag Cases 001-502-522-10-49-07 89.93
Rope Bags 001-504-522-20-35-00 221.55
Run Review Supplies 001-509-522-20-34-00 36.71
Saw Blades 001-504-522-20-48-07 25.38
SepƟc Tank Covers - ST 74 001-507-522-50-48-00 125.72
Shelving & Box CuƩer - MSO 001-509-522-20-35-00 57.39
Soap Dispensers 001-507-522-50-35-00 120.12
ST Repair Supplies 001-507-522-50-48-00 25.87
StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 599.20
Storage Box for LogisƟcs Trailer 001-507-522-50-35-00 78.69
Tape for Social Distancing - COVID 001-507-522-50-31-00 13.07
Tool Bag 001-507-522-50-35-00 79.56
Traffic vests 001-504-522-20-35-00 607.48
Trailer Ball - LogisƟcs Trailer 001-507-522-50-35-00 38.22
Training Trailer Repairs 001-506-522-45-49-20 26.35
Training Trailer Supplies 001-506-522-45-49-20 14.74
Training Trailer Supplies 001-506-522-45-49-20 44.16
Training Trailer Supplies 001-506-522-45-49-20 46.35
Training Trailer Supplies 001-506-522-45-49-20 -45.02
TV - ST 32 001-507-522-50-35-00 586.97
TV - ST 76 001-507-522-50-35-00 646.79
TV Mount 001-507-522-50-35-00 140.13
USB 001-502-522-10-35-00 10.92
Water Rescue Equipment 001-504-522-20-35-03 95.42
Water Rescue Equipment 001-504-522-20-35-03 24.47
Water Rescue Equipment 001-504-522-20-35-03 12.79
Water Rescue Equipment 001-504-522-20-35-03 245.01
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USBANKJUNE20 Credit Card Purchases Invoice 06/25/2020 Water Rescue Equipment 001-504-522-20-35-03 25.13
White board 001-507-522-50-35-00 42.51
Wildland Food Supplies 001-504-522-20-35-01 187.79
Windshield Wiper 001-504-522-20-48-01 16.73
Work Pants 001-504-522-20-31-07 74.28

2,681.90VERIZON WIRELESS 20-017600633
9856710850 District Cell Phone - Invoice 06/15/2020 District Cell Phone - Admin 001-502-522-10-42-00 337.37

District Cell Phone - Commissioners 001-501-522-10-49-04 47.59
District Cell Phone - EMS 001-509-522-20-42-01 462.12
District Cell Phone - FaciliƟes 001-507-522-50-42-00 141.42
District Cell Phone - Finance 001-503-522-10-42-00 96.90
District Cell Phone - PrevenƟon 001-505-522-30-42-00 248.32
District Cell Phone - Shop 500-511-522-60-42-00 141.42
District Cell Phone - Suppression 001-504-522-20-42-00 952.86
District Cell Phone - Training 001-506-522-45-42-00 238.32
LogisƟcs Phone Credit 001-507-522-50-35-00 -50.00
Teamviewer SoŌware 001-512-522-10-41-04 65.58

2,350.64VERIZON WIRELESS 20-017610633
9856710849 EPCR Invoice 06/15/2020 EPCR 001-509-522-20-41-04 2,350.64

100.00WASHINGTON FIRE COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION20-017620639
20-116 Webinar RegistraƟon - R.Edwards & J.SchaubInvoice 06/16/2020 Webinar RegistraƟon - R.Edwards & J.Schaub001-501-522-45-49-01 100.00

140.93WAXIE'S ENTERPRISES, INC 20-017631887
79258193 StaƟon Supplies Invoice 06/22/2020 StaƟon Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 140.93

550.00WESTERN FIRE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION20-017640661
000117 WFCA Force 2021 RegistraƟon - C.ClintonInvoice 06/24/2020 WFCA Force 2021 RegistraƟon - C.Clinton001-506-522-45-49-02 550.00

216.51ZIPLY FIBER 20-017652011
ST71-MAYJUN20 Fax & Alarm Lines - ST 71 Invoice 06/14/2020 Fax & Alarm Lines - ST 71 001-507-522-50-42-00 216.51

1,075.77ZIPLY FIBER 20-017662011
NB-JUNJUL20 Phones - North BaƩalion Invoice 06/16/2020 Phones - North BaƩalion 001-507-522-50-42-00 1,075.77

89,621.67Total Payment Amount:Total Claims: 74
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06/30/2020

Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 1 of 3

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cerƟfy that the merchandise
or services hereinaŌer specified have been received and that the vouchers idenƟfied below are approved for payment.

Date: __________________________ Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

20-01693 354.35ACE EQUIPMENT RENTALS
20-01694 1,723.46ALL BATTERY SALES AND SERVICE
20-01695 25.07ALLEGIS CORPORATION
20-01696 1,976.33ANDGAR CORPORATION
20-01697 101.02ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES
20-01698 46.71AT&T MOBILITY
20-01699 131.52BEARCOM
20-01700 2,110.30BICKFORD MOTORS INC.
20-01701 72.21BLANCHARD ELECTRIC & FLEET SUPPLY
20-01702 3,000.00BRAD TALLEY
20-01703 786.12BRAUN NORTHWEST INC
20-01704 398.87CHAMPION BOLT & SUPPLY
20-01705 462.90CHMELIK, SITKIN & DAVIS PS
20-01706 58.36CLEARVIEW HARDWARE
20-01707 1,242.00COLUMBIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY
20-01708 136.01COMCAST
20-01709 146.01COMCAST
20-01710 146.01COMCAST
20-01711 150.05COMCAST
20-01712 154.79COMCAST
20-01713 4,968.51CRESSY DOOR COMPANY, INC
20-01714 136.49EMERALD SERVICES, INC
20-01715 403.00FIRST WATCH
20-01716 1,438.85GALLS, LLC - DBA BLUMENTHAL UNIFORM
20-01717 2,801.36GENERAL FIRE APPARATUS
20-01718 1,547.51GRAINGER
20-01719 148.32GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY INC
20-01720 2,745.00HARBORVIEW INVESTMENT LTD
20-01721 19.18HIGHWAY AUTO SUPPLY
20-01722 4,701.69HUGHES FIRE EQUIPMENT
20-01723 80.00KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON

32,212.00
32,212.00

Page Total
Cumulative Total
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Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 2 of 3

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cerƟfy that the merchandise
or services hereinaŌer specified have been received and that the vouchers idenƟfied below are approved for payment.

Date: __________________________ Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

20-01724 357.31KENT D. BRUCE
20-01725 1,680.04LN CURTIS & SONS
20-01726 356.59MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES, INC.
20-01727 215.50OFFICE DEPOT
20-01728 547.46PACIFIC POWER BATTERIES
20-01729 196.58PRO COMM
20-01730 5,534.88PROFESSIONAL BUILDING SERVICES
20-01731 819.75PROPERTY MAINTENANCE COM/RES
20-01732 137.15PUGET SOUND ENERGY
20-01733 123.13PUGET SOUND ENERGY
20-01734 92.24PUGET SOUND ENERGY
20-01735 111.30PUGET SOUND ENERGY
20-01736 88.80PUGET SOUND ENERGY
20-01737 71.05PUGET SOUND ENERGY
20-01738 818.79PURCELL TIRE & SERVICE CENTER
20-01739 204.00REPUBLIC SERVICES #197
20-01740 571.36RICOH USA, INC.
20-01741 665.11RICOH USA, INC.
20-01742 2,491.01SEATTLE AUTOMOTIVE DISTRIBUTING INC.
20-01743 1,156.88SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT 7
20-01744 199.02SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT 7
20-01745 598.37SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
20-01746 2,316.00SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
20-01747 208.46SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
20-01748 1,538.86SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
20-01749 152.49SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
20-01750 1,451.49SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
20-01751 17.42SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
20-01752 1,417.20SOREN JOHNSON
20-01753 100.32SPEEDWAY CHEVROLET
20-01754 1,156.88STATE OF WA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

25,395.44
57,607.44

Page Total
Cumulative Total
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Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 3 of 3

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cerƟfy that the merchandise
or services hereinaŌer specified have been received and that the vouchers idenƟfied below are approved for payment.

Date: __________________________ Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

20-01755 276.20STEVE GUPTILL
20-01756 148.76TELEFLEX, LLC
20-01757 520.74TOWN & COUNTRY TRACTOR INC.
20-01758 354.32TRUE NORTH EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT INC
20-01759 23,598.46US BANK
20-01760 2,681.90VERIZON WIRELESS
20-01761 2,350.64VERIZON WIRELESS
20-01762 100.00WASHINGTON FIRE COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION
20-01763 140.93WAXIE'S ENTERPRISES, INC
20-01764 550.00WESTERN FIRE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION
20-01765 216.51ZIPLY FIBER
20-01766 1,075.77ZIPLY FIBER

32,014.23
89,621.67

Page Total
Cumulative Total
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BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS MEETING 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT 7 

Fire District 7 Station 31 Training Room/ Via Blue Jeans 
163 Village Court, Monroe, WA  98272 

June 25, 2020 1730 hours 

CALL TO ORDER 
Chairman Waugh called the meeting to order via BlueJeans at 1738 hours. In attendance Chairman Waugh, 
Commissioner Fay and Commissioner Elmore.  Via BlueJeans Commissioner Edwards, Commissioner Gagnon, 
Commissioner Schaub, Commissioner Snyder, Commissioner Steinruck, and Commissioner Woolery. 

UNION COMMENT 
None 

CHIEFS REPORT 
As presented 

CONSENT AGENDA 
Approve Vouchers 
Benefit Vouchers: #20-1578 – 20-01585 ($566,663.09)) 
AP Vouchers: #20-01586 – 20-01692 ($222,379.56) 

Approval Payroll 
June 15, 2020 ($985,455.41) 

Approval of Minutes 
Approve Regular Board Meeting Minutes – June 11, 2020 
Approve Special Board Meeting Minutes – June 17, 2020 

Motion to approve the Consent Agenda as submitted. 
Motion by Commissioner Fay and 2nd by Commissioner Schaub. 
On Vote, Motion Carried 9/0 

Correspondence 
Letter from Mayor Franklin expressing interest in becoming a partner with a Regional Fire Authority.  
Chairman Waugh noted the letter and suggested a review with discussion at the next Board Meeting on July 9. 

Thank You cards 
Condolences 

OLD BUSINESS 
Discussion 
COVID-19 Update 
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Allied Construction 
Assistant Chief Guptill updated on the receipt of notification from Labor and Industries that Allied has received 
release of the Notice of Completion requirements. We are now under advisement on the release of retainage. 

Strategic Planning 
Chief O’ Brien explained after completion of our first Strategic Planning meeting that including more Line 
Firefighters in the group would benefit the process.  We are actively recruiting and will be continuing with the 
Strategic Plan Build process in the near future. 

Lake Stevens Fire Audit Entrance Conference Update 
Business Administrator Schoof gave an update on the Lake Stevens Financial and Accountability 2019 audit.  
Technically this is considered a new audit, requiring the Auditors to offer an entrance conference to the Board of 
Commissioners.  The auditors gave notice to the fact that since Lake Stevens Fire did have an audit in 2019 that the 
Board has the option of waiving the entrance conference. The auditors request a letter or email outlining the 
direction to waive. 

District Policies and Procedures 
Chief Messer gave a presentation on the process of combining District #7 and District #8 policies and procedures.  
There are policies that are overlapping and some needing updates that has created confusion for staff. The goal is to 
provide a contemporary method to create, review, adopt and implement district policies and procedures going 
forward. The proposed platform to help us achieve this goal is Lexipol. DC Messer provided a detailed outline on 
Lexipol along with a timeline of events leading to the completion of Snohomish Regional Fire and Rescue Policy and 
Procedure Manual. 
Commissioner Schaub had concerns regarding Lexipol from his previous experience as a user.  There were many 
comments as to the improvements Lexipol has made over the past few years regarding those concerns. 
Commissioner Woolery asked for a demonstration of the product to the committee. 
Chief O’Brien commented on the process we are utilizing concerning immediate needs.  He stressed the importance 
of communication with our Leadership Staff and Chain of Command.   

Standards of Cover 

Motion to approve Fitch Standard of Coverage Contract as submitted. 
Motion Postpone to a later date. 

Action 
Contract for ESO Tablets 

Motion to approve ESO Dell Tablet Purchase as submitted. 
Motion by Commissioner Elmore and 2nd by Commissioner Schaub. 
On Vote, Motion Carried 9/0 

Surplus Resolution (2020-18) 

Motion to approve Authorizing Staff to correct the VIN numbers on Resolution 2020-18 
Surplus Apparatus/Equipment as submitted. 
Motion by Commissioner Fay and 2nd by Commissioner Elmore. 
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On Vote, Motion Carried 9/0 

COVID-19 Grant Application and Supplemental Contract Letter 

Motion to approve COVID-19 FEMA Grant Application and Supplemental Contract as 
submitted.  
Motion by Commissioner Elmore and 2nd by Commissioner Steinruck. 
On Vote, Motion Carried 9/0 

NEW BUSINESS 
Discussion    
1st Quarter Financial Report Highlights and budget report. 
The Financial Committee has reviewed the 1st quarter financial report. 

Action 

COMMISSIONER COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Joint Fire Board with Mill Creek (Elmore / Fay / Waugh): 
Finance Committee (Elmore / Snyder / Waugh / Woolery):  
Policy Committee (Elmore / Edwards / Schaub / Woolery): 
Labor/Management (Waugh / Fay): 
Contract Bargaining (Waugh / Fay): TBD 
Shop Committee (Edwards / Gagnon / Snyder / Woolery): 
Strategic Plan Committee (Fay / Schaub / Snyder / Steinruck): 
Capital Facilities Committee (Gagnon / Schaub / Snyder / Woolery): 
Government Liaisons:  

Lake Stevens (Gagnon / Steinruck): 
Monroe (Edwards / Snyder / Woolery): 
Mill Creek (Elmore / Fay / Waugh): 
Legislative (Elmore / Schaub) 

OTHER MEETINGS ATTENDED 
Snohomish County 911 (Waugh): Chairman Waugh noted the discussion on a COLA based raise for the agency 
regarding their upcoming contract at Sno911’s last meeting.   

GOOD OF THE ORDER 

ATTENDANCE CHECK 
All board members noted they would be available 1730 hours for the July 9, 2020 Regular Commissioner Meeting 